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The Board further decided to reopen Dr. Haj-Hamed’s hearing and to remand the case to the 
Hearing Examiner “for the narrow purpose of taking additional evidence on the question of 
whether or not the Board complied with the requirements of Division (G) of Section 4731.22 of 
the Revised Code in issuing the summary suspension in this matter, to wit:” 
 

• Whether the Secretary and Supervising Member determined that there is clear and 
convincing evidence that Dr. Haj-Hamed violated Division (B) of Section 4731.22 of 
the Revised Code; 
 
• Whether the Secretary and Supervising Member determined that Dr. Haj-Hamed’s 
continued practice presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public; 
 
• Whether the Secretary and Supervising Member recommended that the Board 
suspend Dr. Haj-Hamed’s certificate without a prior hearing; and 
 
• Whether the Board complied with the other procedural requirements of the Revised 
Code in issuing the summary suspension. 

 
(Respondent’s Exhibit R). 

 
 

PROCEEDINGS UPON REMAND 
 
I. Additional Day of Hearing:  An additional day of hearing was held on November 9, 2004.   

 
II. Appearances 

 
A. On behalf of the State of Ohio:  Jim Petro, Attorney General, by Gregory A. Perry, 

Assistant Attorney General. 
 
B. On behalf of the Respondent:  Douglas E. Graff, Esq. 

 
III. Testimony Heard 

 
William J. Schmidt, Esq. 
 

IV. Remand Exhibits 
 

A. Presented by the State 
 

1. State’s Exhibit 16:  Certified copies of two April 29, 2004, affidavits of 
William J. Schmidt, Esq.  
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2. State’s Exhibit 17:  Copy of an April 29, 2004, “Memorandum” concerning 
Ghassan Haj-Hamed, M.D., signed by the Secretary and Supervising Member of 
the Board.  

 
B. Presented by the Respondent  

 
1. Respondent’s Exhibit Q:  Excerpt from the draft minutes of the October 13, 

2004, Board meeting.  
 
2. Respondent’s Exhibit R:  Excerpt from the final minutes of the October 13, 

2004, Board meeting.  
 
3. Respondent’s Exhibit S:  Section 4731.22, Ohio Revised Code. 
 
4. Respondent’s Exhibit T:  Script for an April 29, 2004, teleconference of the 

Board. 
 
5. Respondent’s Exhibit U:  Information about the status of Dr. Haj-Hamed’s Ohio 

medical license, obtained from the Board’s website. 
 

C. Board Exhibits: 
 

1. Board Exhibit W:  Copy of the September 16, 2004, Report and 
Recommendation in the Matter of Ghassan Haj-Hamed, M.D. 

 
2. Board Exhibit V:  State’s Closing Arguments  
 
3. Board Exhibit U:  Respondent’s Closing Arguments  (Note:  An attachment to 

this document has been removed and admitted to the record as Respondent’s 
Exhibit U.)  
 

 
PROCEDURAL AND LEGAL MATTERS 

 
1. At the close of the hearing, the parties agreed to submit written closing arguments.  

Pursuant to a schedule agreed upon by the parties, the final written argument was filed on 
December 3, 2004.  The hearing record closed at that time.  (Remand Transcript 
at 126-130).   

 
2. At hearing, an issue arose about whether the Respondent had failed to timely pay his Ohio 

medical license renewal fees.  Counsel for the Respondent maintained that, at the time of 
the Respondent’s summary suspension on April 29, 2004, he had allowed his license to 
lapse, and had failed to pay his renewal fees.  (Remand Transcript at 95-97, 119, 126). 



Report of Remand 
In the Matter of Ghassan Haj-Hamed, M.D. 
Page 4 

 However, after the hearing, the Respondent submitted, as an attachment to his written 
closing arguments, documentation that his licensure fees had been paid through October 1, 
2004.  The Respondent did not move to admit this additional evidence into the record.  
However, as it was included in the Respondent’s closing arguments, because there is no 
prejudice to the State, and because the evidence corrects misstatements by the 
Respondent’s counsel, the Hearing Examiner admitted the document to the record as 
Respondent’s Exhibit U. 

 
3. In his closing arguments, the Respondent raised, for the first time, the argument that he had 

been denied due process of law because of the length of time between his summary 
suspension and the completion of the hearing in his case.  Since the State filed its closing 
arguments first, the State has not had the opportunity to respond to this argument.  The 
Respondent makes no explanation for failing to raise this objection at the November 9, 
2004, hearing.   

 
 Dr. Haj-Hamed is not entitled to relief under the Due Process Clause.  Dr. Haj-Hamed has 

not demonstrated that the interim between his summary suspension and the completion of 
his hearing was so inordinately lengthy that it constituted a violation of due process, 
especially considering the overriding interest of public safety and the fact that his license 
had already been significantly restricted under his 2003 Consent Agreement.  See Federal 
Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Mallen (1988), 486 U.S. 230, 240-247.  Further, a portion of 
the delay is attributable to a continuance that the Respondent requested.  (Board Exhibit X, 
p. 39-53, 56, 72-73). 

 
 

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 
 

All exhibits and transcripts of testimony, even if not specifically mentioned, were thoroughly 
reviewed and considered by the Hearing Examiner before preparing this Report and 
Recommendation. 
 
1.   The September 16, 2004, Report and Recommendation in the Matter of Ghassan 

Haj-Hamed, M.D., and the associated hearing record are hereby incorporated by reference.  
 
2. On April 29, 2004, the Board summarily suspended Dr. Haj-Hamed’s medical license 

pursuant to Section 4731.22(G), Ohio Revised Code, and Dr. Haj-Hamed’s November 14, 
2003, Consent Agreement.  (State’s Exhibit [St. Ex.] 10 at 3).  

 
Dr. Haj-Hamed’s November 14, 2003, Consent Agreement includes the following 
provision: 

 
If the Secretary and Supervising Member of the Ohio Board determine 
that there is clear and convincing evidence that Dr. Haj-Hamed has 



Report of Remand 
In the Matter of Ghassan Haj-Hamed, M.D. 
Page 5 

violated any term, condition, or limitation of this Consent Agreement, 
Dr. Haj-Hamed agrees that the violation, as alleged, also constitutes clear 
and convincing evidence that his continued practice presents a danger of 
immediate and serious harm to the public for purposes of initiating a 
summary suspension pursuant to R.C. 4731.22(G). 

 
(St. Ex. 10 at 14). 
 
Section 4731.22(G), Ohio Revised Code, which governs the Board’s issuance of summary 
suspensions, states, in pertinent part: 
 

If the secretary and supervising member determine that there is clear and 
convincing evidence that an individual has violated division (B) of this 
section and that the individual’s continued practice presents a danger of 
immediate and serious harm to the public, they may recommend that the 
board suspend the individual’s certificate to practice without a prior 
hearing.  Written allegations shall be prepared for consideration by the 
board. 
 
The board, upon review of those allegations and by an affirmative vote of 
not fewer than six of its members, excluding the secretary and supervising 
member, may suspend a certificate without a prior hearing.  A telephone 
conference call may be utilized for reviewing the allegations and taking 
the vote on the summary suspension. 
 
The board shall issue a written order of suspension by certified mail or in 
person in accordance with section 119.07 of the Revised Code. 

 
 (Respondent’s Exhibit [Resp. Ex.] S). 
  
3. William J. Schmidt, Esq., Assistant Executive Director for the Board, testified on behalf of 

the State.  During previous proceedings in this case, Mr. Schmidt advised that he oversees 
the compliance and investigatory functions of the Board.  He further advised that he had 
been involved in Dr. Haj-Hamed’s case since Dr. Haj-Hamed entered into his Consent 
Agreement, and that he had been involved with the investigation into Dr. Haj-Hamed’s 
alleged violations of the Consent Agreement.  (Board Exhibit [Bd. Ex.] W at 25-26; 
Remand Transcript [R. Tr.] at 59). 

 
 Mr. Schmidt testified that, on April 27, 2004, he, along with other Board staff members and 

Assistant Attorney General Rebecca J. Albers, had met with Raymond J. Albert, 
Supervising Member of the Board, and Lance A. Talmage, M.D., Secretary of the Board, to 
discuss Dr. Haj-Hamed.  (R. Tr. at 34, 61-62).  Mr. Schmidt further testified that, at the 
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meeting, the following evidence had been provided to the Secretary and Supervising 
Member for their review: 

 
• a recording of an April 26, 2004, interview with Tariq Sultan, M.D., 

Dr. Haj-Hamed’s supervising physician, in which Dr. Sultan advised that he had not 
been supervising Dr. Haj-Hamed on-site, as required by Dr. Haj-Hamed’s Consent 
Agreement; 

 
• Dr. Haj-Hamed’s November 13, 2003, Consent Agreement; and 
 
• a recording of an April 27, 2004, investigative conference with Dr. Haj-Hamed.  

Mr. Schmidt advised that both Mr. Albert and Dr. Talmage had been at that 
conference, and that, as he recalled, they had not listened to the recording again on 
April 27.   

 
(R. Tr. at 34-37, 47-49, 65-66; Hearing Transcript at 129-130, 146-148; St. Ex. 10 at 12). 
 
Mr. Schmidt further testified that, on April 27 or April 28, 2004, the Secretary and 
Supervising Member had been emailed copies of prescriptions purportedly written by 
Dr. Haj-Hamed.1  Mr. Schmidt also stated that, on April 29, 2004, he had prepared an 
affidavit for the Secretary and Supervising Member, alleging that Dr. Haj-Hamed, through 
his counsel, had refused the Board access to his patient records.  Mr. Schmidt advised that 
he had previously informed the Secretary and Supervising Member of this information 
during the April 27, 2004, meeting.  (R. Tr. at 34-36, 38-39, 63-64, 100-101; St. Ex. 16).   
 
As set forth in the Report and Recommendation, this evidence supported allegations that 
Dr. Haj-Hamed had violated his Consent Agreement.  (Bd. Ex. W). 
 
Mr. Schmidt testified that, during the April 27, 2004, meeting, the Secretary and 
Supervising Member had not discussed any specific patient harm, or potential harm to 
patients, but that they had discussed the following provision of Dr. Haj-Hamed’s Consent 
Agreement: 
 

If the Secretary and Supervising Member of the Ohio Board determine 
that there is clear and convincing evidence that Dr. Haj-Hamed has 
violated any term, condition, or limitation of this Consent Agreement, 
Dr. Haj-Hamed agrees that the violation, as alleged, also constitutes clear 
and convincing evidence that his continued practice presents a danger of 

                                                 
1 Although Mr. Schmidt referred to these prescriptions as having been issued by Dr. Sultan, the context of his 
answer demonstrates that he meant Dr. Haj-Hamed.  Further, Mr. Schmidt testified that the prescriptions also 
appeared in State’s Exhibit 9, which is a collection of prescriptions written by Dr. Haj-Hamed, not Dr. Sultan.  (R. 
Tr. at 35, 47-48; St. Ex. 9). 
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immediate and serious harm to the public for purposes of initiating a 
summary suspension pursuant to R.C. 4731.22(G). 

 
(R. Tr. at 70-71; St. Ex. 10 at 14). 
 

4. Mr. Schmidt testified that, on April 27, 2004, the Secretary and Supervising Member had 
directed Board staff to proceed with a summary suspension and that, accordingly, Board 
staff had drafted a proposed notice of opportunity for hearing [Proposed Notice].  
Mr. Schmidt explained that the Proposed Notice had constituted the statutorily required 
“written allegations” to be considered by the Board when deciding whether to summarily 
suspend Dr. Haj-Hamed’s license.  (R. Tr. at 41-46, 68-69, 78-80, 101). 

 
 Mr. Schmidt testified that the Proposed Notice had been prepared by Board staff, with 

input from the Office of the Ohio Attorney General.  He advised that the Secretary and 
Supervising Member had not participated in drafting the Proposed Notice, and that they 
had not approved the version which had been forwarded to the Board members for their 
consideration.  However, he also advised that the Secretary and Supervising Member had 
instructed staff as to the allegations to be included in the Proposed Notice.  (R. Tr. at 80-93, 
101-102). 

 
5. On April 29, 2004, the Secretary and Supervising Member signed a “Memorandum” which 

was addressed “To:  File” and which stated,  
 

We as the Secretary and Supervising Member of the State Medical Board 
of Ohio (Board) have determined that there is clear and convincing 
evidence that Ghassan Haj-Hamed, M.D., has violated division (B)(16) of 
Section 4731.22, Ohio Revised Code, and that his continued practice 
presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public.  We 
therefore recommend that the Board suspend his certificate without a prior 
hearing.  Written allegations shall be prepared for consideration by Board 
members.  (Emphasis added). 

 
 (St. Ex. 17).   
 
 Section 4731.22(B)(16), Ohio Revised Code, provides that a licensee may be disciplined 

by the Board for failing to pay license renewal fees.  As of April 29, 2004, Dr. Haj-Hamed 
was not delinquent in paying license fees.  Rather, his license did not expire until 
October 2004.  Further, Mr. Schmidt testified that Dr. Haj-Hamed’s license renewal fees 
had not been an issue during the April 27, 2004, meeting with the Secretary and 
Supervising Member.  (R. Tr. at 100, 110; Resp. Exs. S, U).  

 
 The April 29, 2004, notice of opportunity for hearing [Notice] issued to Dr. Haj-Hamed, as 

well as the April 29, 2004, Entry of Order summarily suspending his license, refer to 
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violations of Section 4731.22(B)(15), Ohio Revised Code.  Subsection (B)(15) provides 
that a licensee may be disciplined for “violation of the conditions of limitation placed by 
the board upon a certificate to practice.”  The factual allegations against Dr. Haj-Hamed, as 
stated in the Notice, concern violations of his consent agreement, rather than a failure to 
pay fees.  (St. Ex. 10 at 3-8; Resp. Ex. S).   

 
Mr. Schmidt testified that the reference to (B)(16) rather than (B)(15) in the April 29, 2004, 
“Memorandum” had been a typographical error.  However, Mr. Schmidt testified that he 
did not know who had prepared the document.  Mr. Schmidt further testified that the 
April 29, 2004, “Memorandum” was the only written document signed by both the 
Secretary and the Supervising Member with regard to the summary suspension of 
Dr. Haj-Hamed.  (R. Tr. at 91, 97, 99-100, 105-107).   
 

6. Mr. Schmidt testified that a teleconference among the Board members had been held on 
April 29, 2004, to discuss the proposed summary suspension of Dr. Haj-Hamed’s medical 
license.  He further testified that he had listened to the teleconference in the office of 
Anquenette Sloan, the President of the Board.  (R. Tr. at 41-42, 46, 52-53; St. Ex. 10 at 10). 

 
 Mr. Schmidt testified that, prior to the teleconference, the following had been provided to 

each Board member, including the Secretary and Supervising Member, for their review: 
 

• the Proposed Notice; 
 
• a patient key; 
 
• a copy of Dr. Haj-Hamed’s Consent Agreement; and 
 
• a script for the teleconference.   
 

  (R. Tr. at 41-46).  Mr. Schmidt clarified that the Proposed Notice sent to the Board 
members had been the same as the April 29, 2004, Notice issued to Dr. Haj-Hamed, except 
that it had not included Dr. Talmage’s signature.  (R. Tr. at 44, 73-74; St. Ex. 10 at 4-9, 
11-15). 

 
 Mr. Schmidt testified that all of the Board members except David S. Buchan, D.P.M., had 

participated in the teleconference.  As required by law, the Secretary and Supervising 
Member abstained from voting during the teleconference.2  Anand G. Garg, M.D., also 
abstained, because he had previously participated in the case as Secretary of the Board.   
President Sloan did not vote.  Seven members voted during the teleconference.  These 
seven members voted unanimously to summarily suspend Dr. Haj-Hamed’s license and to 

                                                 
2 Section 4731.22(G), Ohio Revised Code. 
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issue the Proposed Notice to Dr. Haj-Hamed.  (R. Tr. at 55-57; St. Ex. 10 at 10; 
Resp. Ex. T at 2). 

 
Mr. Schmidt identified a script that had been followed during the teleconference.  He 
advised that the teleconference had proceeded in accordance with the script.  
(R. Tr. at 51-59; Resp. Ex. T).  The script provides as follows: 
 

Proceeding with the business at hand, the Secretary and Supervising 
Member of the State Medical Board have determined that, pursuant to the 
terms of the November 14, 2003, Consent Agreement between 
Dr. Haj-Hamed and the State Medical Board of Ohio, there is clear and 
convincing evidence that Dr. Haj-Hamed has violated Division (B)(15) of 
Section 4731.22, Ohio Revised Code, and that his continued practice 
presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public.  They 
therefore recommend that the Board suspend his certificate without a prior 
hearing.  Copies of a proposed “Notice of Summary Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing” describing the basis for this determination have 
been distributed to all Board members.  Each Board member will now be 
given the opportunity to review the Proposed Notice.   
 

(Resp. Ex. T at 2). 
 

Mr. Schmidt testified that, although the script and Proposed Notice referred to (B)(15) 
violations, rather than a (B)(16) allegation as referenced in the April 29, 2004, 
“Memorandum,” the Secretary and Supervising Member had not objected to the Board’s 
decision to propose to discipline Dr. Haj-Hamed, and to summarily suspend his license, for 
violating his Consent Agreement, a violation of 4731.22(B)(15), rather than (B)(16).  (R. 
Tr. at 112; St. Ex. 10 at 4-9; Resp. Ex. T). 
 

7. After the teleconference, the Board issued an Entry of Order stating, in pertinent part: 
 

Pursuant to Section 4731.22(G), Ohio Revised Code, and upon 
recommendation of Lance A. Talmage, M.D., Secretary, and Raymond J. 
Albert, Supervising Member; and  
 
Pursuant to their determination that there is clear and convincing evidence 
that Ghassan Haj-Hamed, M.D., has violated 4731.22(B)(15), Ohio 
Revised Code, as alleged in the Notice of Summary Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing which is enclosed herewith and fully 
incorporated herein, which determination is based upon review of 
information received pursuant to an investigation; and 
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Pursuant to their further determination that Dr. Haj-Hamed’s continued 
practice presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public;  
 
The following Order is hereby entered on the Journal of the State Medical 
Board of Ohio for the 29th day of April 2004; 
 

It is hereby ORDERED that the certificate of Ghassan 
Haj-Hamed, M.D., to practice medicine and surgery in the State of 
Ohio be summarily suspended. 
 
It is hereby ORDERED that Ghassan Haj-Hamed, M.D., shall 
immediately close all his medical offices and immediately refer all 
active patients to other appropriate physicians. 
 

This Order shall become effective immediately. 
 

(St. Ex. 10 at 3). 
 
8. On April 30, 2004, the Board issued to Dr. Haj-Hamed, by certified mail, the Order of 

Summary Suspension and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Mr. Schmidt testified that 
the documents had also been hand-delivered.  (R. Tr. p. 59; St. Ex. 1A). 

 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1. The Secretary and Supervising Member of the Board determined that there was clear and 

convincing evidence that Ghassan Haj-Hamed, M.D., had violated Section 4731.22(B), 
Ohio Revised Code. 

 
2. The Secretary and Supervising Member determined that Dr. Haj-Hamed’s continued 

practice presented a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public. 
 
3. The Secretary and Supervising Member recommended that the Board suspend 

Dr. Haj-Hamed’s certificate without a prior hearing. 
 
4. The Board complied with the other procedural requirements of Section 4731.22(G), Ohio 

Revised Code. 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

The Board’s April 29, 2004, order summarily suspending the medical license of Ghassan 
Haj-Hamed, M.D., was issued properly and lawfully in accordance with Section 4731.22(G), 
Ohio Revised Code. 
 

* * * * * 
 
The Respondent argues that the summary suspension was improper in this case because State’s 
Exhibit 17, an April 29, 2004, file memorandum signed by the Secretary and Supervising 
Member of the Board, referred to a violation of Section 4731.22(B)(16), rather than (B)(15), 
Ohio Revised Code.  However, given the totality of the evidence, the only logical conclusion is 
that the reference to (B)(16) was a typographical error.  Mr. Schmidt’s testimony demonstrated 
that all discussions of the proposed summary suspension among the Board members and Board 
staff concerned (B)(15) violations.  All of the other relevant documents reference (B)(15) 
violations, rather than (B)(16) violations.  Further, Dr. Haj-Hamed had not violated Section 
4731.22(B)(16), Ohio Revised Code; he was up-to-date in his license renewal fees. 
 
The Respondent further argues that the file memorandum outweighs the remainder of the 
evidence because it is a “journalized entry” and the Board speaks only through its journal.  But 
the document is a file memorandum, not a “journalized entry.”  The document was never issued 
as an entry or order in this case.  The Respondent has provided no support for a finding that the 
file memorandum has the force and effect of a “journalized entry,” or for a determination that it 
outweighs all of the other evidence demonstrating that the Board had properly considered the 
appropriate allegations against Dr. Haj-Hamed.  It should also be noted that the Board’s 
April 29, 2004, Entry and Order of Summary Suspension correctly references Section 
4731.22(B)(15), Ohio Revised Code.   
 
The Respondent emphasized that the file memorandum was the only written, signed 
documentation of the Secretary and Supervising Member which set forth their determinations 
under Section 4731.22(G).  However, the statute does not require the Secretary and Supervising 
Member to issue a written document, and the evidence is otherwise clear that the Secretary and 
Supervising Member had considered, and based their determinations upon, evidence that 
Dr. Haj-Hamed had violated Section 4731.22(B)(15), Ohio Revised Code.     
 
Accordingly, the Hearing Examiner finds that the Respondent’s arguments are unpersuasive and 
that the State has sufficiently demonstrated that the Board properly followed and applied Section 
4731.22(G), Ohio Revised Code, in this case. 
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EVIDENCE EXAMINED 

 
I. Testimony Heard 

 
A.  Presented by the State 
 

1. Stephanie Sheard, R.Ph. 
 
2. Gregory McGlaun 
 
3. Tariq Sultan, M.D. 
 
4. Timothy J. Benedict, R.Ph. 
 
5. William J. Schmidt, Esq. 
 
6. Ghassan Haj-Hamed, M.D., as upon cross-examination 
 

B. Presented by the Respondent 
 
Dr. Haj-Hamed 
 

II. Exhibits Examined 
 

A. Presented by the State 
 

1. State’s Exhibits 1A through 1FF:  Procedural exhibits.  (Note:  The copies of 
the patient key attached to State’s Exhibits 1A, 1R, and 1S have been redacted 
to protect patient confidentiality.  The patient key appears in the record as 
Board Exhibit Z).   

  
* 2. State’s Exhibit 2:  Transcript of an audio recording of a February 9, 2004, 

Board probationary conference with Ghassan Haj-Hamed, M.D.  
 

* 3. State’s Exhibit 3A:  February 10, 2004, Target telephone prescription for 
Lomotil written for Patient 1.   

 
4. State’s Exhibit 4:  April 29, 2004, fax from the Drug Enforcement 

Administration [DEA] to the Board regarding Dr. Haj-Hamed’s DEA 
registration and licensure.  (Note:  The Hearing Examiner redacted the DEA 
number pursuant to a request from the Respondent.  See Hearing Transcript 
[Tr.] at 574). 



Report and Recommendation 
In the Matter of Ghassan Haj-Hamed, M.D. 
Page 3 

 
* 5. State’s Exhibit 5:  Transcript of an audio recording of an April 27, 2004, Board 

investigatory conference with Dr. Haj-Hamed.  (Note:  A portion of the 
transcript was redacted because it revealed settlement negotiations.  See 
Tr. at 513, 516-517, 559-564).  

 
6. State’s Exhibit 6:  Copy of an April 27, 2004, letter to the Board from Tariq 

Sultan, M.D. 
 

* 7. State’s Exhibit 7A:  Patient records from the West Chester office of Tri-State 
Urgent Care [Tri-State].  (Note:  The Hearing Examiner numbed the pages.) 

 
* 8. State’s Exhibit 8A:  Patient records from the Oakley/Hyde Park office of 

Tri-State.  (Note:  The Hearing Examiner numbered the pages.) 
 
* 9. State’s Exhibit 8B:  Excel spreadsheet created by Board investigator Gregory 

McGlaun from a review of the patient records which comprise State’s 
Exhibits 8A and 8C.  (Note:  With the agreement of the parties, the Hearing 
Examiner redacted entries reflecting the records which comprise State’s 
Exhibit 8C.  See Tr. at 567-573.) 

 
* 10. State’s Exhibit 8C:  Patient records from the Oakley/Hyde Park office of 

Tri-State, which were identified by Dr. Haj-Hamed as not bearing his signature.  
(See Tr. at 368). 

 
 11. State’s Exhibit 8D:  Copy of an undated note from Jamie Flynn, Office Manager 

for Tri-State. 
 
* 12. State’s Exhibit 8E:  February 10, 2004, patient record for Patient 1. 
 
* 13. State’s Exhibit 8F:  April 20, 2004, patient record for Patient GH.  (Note:  This 

patient is not identified in the patient key.  See Tr. at 490-491; State’s 
Exhibit 11). 

 
* 14. State’s Exhibit 9:  Subpoenaed pharmacy records with patient record 

information added. 
 
* 15. State’s Exhibit 9A:  February 10, 2004, prescription for Phenergan and Lomotil 

written for Patient 1. 
 
 16. State’s Exhibit 10:  Certified copies of records maintained by the Board 

concerning Dr. Haj-Hamed. 
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 17. State’s Exhibit 11:  Videotape of a May 23, 2004, WCPO-TV news story about 
Dr. Haj-Hamed. 

 
 18. State’s Exhibit 12:  Copy of a June 17, 2004, Agreed Order of Indefinite 

Restriction issued by the Commonwealth of Kentucky Board of Medical 
Licensure to Dr. Haj-Hamed. 

 
* 19. State’s Exhibit 13:  March 24, 2004, report of a psychiatric evaluation of 

Dr. Haj-Hamed by William D. Weitzel, M.D.   
 
 20. State’s Exhibit 14:  Copy of a January 20, 2004, letter from the Board to 

Dr. Sultan. 
 
* 21. State’s Exhibit 15:  Audio CD of the Board’s February 9, 2004, and April 27, 

2004, conferences with Dr. Haj-Hamed.  (Note:  State’s Exhibits 2 and 5 are 
transcripts of these proceedings.  Further note:  A portion of the audio was 
redacted because it revealed settlement negotiations.  See Tr. at 513, 516-517, 
559-564).  

 
B. Presented by the Respondent  

 
1. Respondent’s Exhibit A:  Copy of an April 27, 2004, written statement of 

Stephanie Sheard, R.Ph., provided to a Board investigator. 
 
2. Respondent’s Exhibit B:  Excerpts from the Health Insurance Portability and 

Accountability Act.  (Note:  The Hearing Examiner numbered the pages.) 
 
3. Respondent’s Exhibit C:  Dr. Haj-Hamed’s curriculum vitae.  (Note:  The 

Hearing Examiner numbered the pages.)   
 

* 4. Respondent’s Exhibit D:  Copy of Dr. Haj-Hamed’s 2003 W-2 from Tri-State.   
 

* 5. Respondent’s Exhibit E:  Copy of an earnings statement for Dr. Haj-Hamed 
from Tri-State, for the pay period of July 4, 2004, through July 17, 2004. 

 
6. Respondent’s Exhibit F:  Copy of the Articles of Organization of Tri-State 

Urgent Care, L.L.C. 
 
7. Respondent’s Exhibit G:  Information obtained from the website of the Butler 

County Auditor’s Office about property located at “7345 Kingsgate Way.” 
 
8. Respondent’s Exhibit H:  Information obtained from the website of the 

Hamilton County Auditor about property located at “5002 Ridge Ave.” 
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* 9. Respondent’s Exhibit I:   Copy of an Education Plan for Dr. Haj-Hamed, issued 

by the Center for Personalized Education for Physicians [CPEP].   
 
* 10. Respondent’s Exhibit J:  Copy of a November 6-7, 2003, Assessment Report for 

Dr. Haj-Hamed issued by CPEP.   
 
 11. Respondent’s Exhibit K:  Copy of a March 25, 2003, Order of the 

Commonwealth of Kentucky, Pendleton Circuit Court, exonerating the bail of 
Dr. Haj-Hamed. 

 
 12. Respondent’s Exhibit N:  July 28, 2004, Affidavit of Jamie Flynn. 
 
 13. Respondent’s Exhibit O:  July 28, 2004, Affidavit of Ashley Miller. 
 
 14. Respondent’s Exhibit P:  Copy of a June 11, 2003, Consent Agreement between 

the Board and Juan Carlos Mejia, M.D. 
 
C. Admitted sua sponte by the Hearing Examiner post hearing 
 
* 1. Board Exhibit Z:  Patient key. 
 
 2. Board Exhibit Y:  Copy of the 2001 Physicians’ Desk Reference entry for 

Lomotil. 
 
 3. Board Exhibit X:  Transcript of the June 8, 2004, prehearing conference. 

 
 Note: All exhibits marked with an asterisk [*] have been sealed, either to protect patient 

confidentiality or pursuant to an unopposed request by one or both of the parties.  
 
 

PROFFERED MATERIALS 
 

The following exhibit was not admitted to the hearing record nor considered by the Hearing 
Examiner, but is being sealed and held as proffered material: 
 
Respondent’s Exhibit M:  Documents regarding two June 25, 2004, prescriptions written by 
Susheel Kakde, M.D. 
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PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Prior to the hearing, the parties briefed several issues, including whether the Board was 
required to afford the Respondent an adjudicatory hearing on the propriety of the April 29, 
2004, summary suspension order.  The State argued that an adjudicatory hearing on the 
summary suspension order should be held in conjunction with the hearing to be held on the 
Respondent’s alleged violations of the Medical Practices Act.  The Respondent argued that 
the appropriate vehicle for review of the summary suspension order was an appeal to the 
Court of Common Pleas of Franklin County. 

 
On July 26, 2004, the Hearing Examiner1 issued an Entry dealing with several pre-hearing 
matters.  In the Entry, the Hearing Examiner concurred with the Respondent that the 
review of a summary suspension order was not within the purview of the Hearing 
Examiner.  Therefore, the Hearing Examiner decided that she would not rule upon the 
propriety of the summary suspension order, but that, at hearing, the State would be allowed 
to proffer the evidence that it would have presented to support the summary suspension 
order.     
 
Accordingly, at hearing, the State presented a narrative proffer of the evidence and 
arguments that the State would have presented, had there been an adjudicatory hearing on 
the summary suspension order.  (State’s Exhibits 1Q, 1R, 1S, 1CC; Hearing Transcript 
[Tr.] at 545-546, 736). 
 

2. Prior to the hearing, the Hearing Examiner granted the State’s July 22, 2004, motion to 
exclude extrinsic evidence about the meaning of the Consent Agreement.  At hearing, 
because of this ruling, the State objected to certain testimony by Drs. Sultan and 
Haj-Hamed about their understanding of the meaning of Dr. Haj-Hamed’s Consent 
Agreement.  When the Hearing Examiner overruled the State’s objections, and allowed 
such testimony, it was with the understanding that testimony about the doctors’ 
understanding of the Consent Agreement could not be considered to explain the meaning of 
the Consent Agreement; rather, it could only be considered to explain the conduct of Drs. 
Sultan and Haj-Hamed.  (State’s Exhibits 1V and 1Z; Tr. at 137-139, 641-644). 

 
3.   The Respondent proffered Respondent’s Exhibit M, documents regarding two June 25, 

2004, prescriptions written by Susheel Kakde, M.D., for a patient at the West Chester 
office of Tri-State Urgent Care.  The Respondent testified at hearing that the labels on the 
medication bottles issued pursuant to these prescriptions had erroneously indicated that he 
had written the prescriptions.   Respondent’s Exhibit M includes a copy of the patient 
record, indicating that Dr. Kakde had prescribed the medications, and a letter from 
Dr. Kakde affirming that she had prescribed the medications.  (Tr. at 630-634).   

 
                                                 
1 At this point in the proceedings, the Hearing Examiner presiding over the case was Sharon W. Murphy, Esq.  The 
other three procedural matters were ruled upon by Hearing Examiner Clovis. 
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The State objected to this exhibit because the Respondent had not provided a copy of the 
exhibit to the State until the third and final day of hearing, held two weeks after the first 
two days of hearing.  Therefore, the State argued, there had been no opportunity for the 
State to investigate the authenticity of the evidence.  (Tr. at 711-716).    
 
The State further directed the Hearing Examiner to Rule 4731-13-18(A)(2), Ohio 
Administrative Code, which provides that, in a summary suspension case, if a party 
submits a written request to the opposing party for a list of witnesses and documents to be 
introduced at hearing, the list must be provided within a reasonable time, but not less then 
three days before the hearing.  The State had timely submitted a written request for a list of 
the Respondent’s documents and witnesses.  (Tr. at 717; State’s Exhibit 1E).     
 
The State also noted that the evidence was hearsay, and argued that it was irrelevant.  
(Tr. at 711-712). 
 
The State’s objection to the admission of Respondent’s Exhibit M was sustained for the 
reasons argued by the State.  (Tr. at 717-718).  Should the Board choose to do so, however, 
the Board may vote to overrule the decision of the Hearing Examiner, and admit 
Respondent’s Exhibit M into evidence.   

 
4. The hearing record in this matter was held open until August 20, 2004, to give the State an 

opportunity to submit additional evidence.  The evidence was timely submitted and entered 
into the record as State’s Exhibits 1A through 1FF and State’s Exhibit 15.  (See Hearing 
Transcript [Tr.] at 559, 561-562). 

 
 

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 
 

All exhibits and transcripts of testimony, even if not specifically mentioned, were thoroughly 
reviewed and considered by the Hearing Examiner before preparing this Report and 
Recommendation. 
 
1. Ghassan Haj-Hamed, M.D., testified that he had attained his medical degree in 1990 from 

Damascus University Medical Center in Syria.  He then completed two years of a 
three-year internal medicine residency at Damascus University.  Dr. Haj-Hamed testified 
that his residency was interrupted when he immigrated to the United States, in late 1992.  
From 1993 through 1994 he participated in a transitional residency program at Hurley 
Medical Center in Flint, Michigan.  He described the program as a “rotation of mixed 
specialties, including internal medicine, surgery, OB-GYN, and pediatrics.”  
Dr. Haj-Hamed testified that, from 1994 through 1997, he had participated in a three-year 
internal medicine residency at Good Samaritan Hospital in Cincinnati, Ohio.  He further 
stated that, after graduating from the program, he had continued as chief resident for an 
additional year.  (Hearing Transcript [Tr.] at 322-323, 580-582). 
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 Dr. Haj-Hamed’s curriculum vitae indicates that he had worked at an Urgent Care “at 

DUCO” in Cincinnati from 1995 to 1997; as a house physician at Mercy Franciscan 
Hospital from 1996 to 2000; as an emergency room physician at Mercy Scioto County 
Hospital in 1996; as Director at Riverside Medical Center from 1998 to 2003; as Director 
of Urgent Care Centers from 1999 to 2003; as Medical Director at Garrard Nursing Home 
in Covington, Kentucky “till 2003”; and as Medical Director at ”Baxter, Biotech, 
Plasmapheresis Center” in Newport, Kentucky, “[t]ill 2003.”  All of these positions are 
listed as having been “[p]art time.”  (Respondent’s Exhibit [Resp. Ex.] C at 1). 

 
 Dr. Haj-Hamed testified that he had been board certified in internal medicine in 

August 1997.  He further testified that he holds medical licenses in Kentucky and Ohio, 
and that he used to hold a license in Utah, but that it has lapsed due to nonrenewal.  He 
stated that he had never practiced in Utah; he had obtained a license there to facilitate 
licensure in Ohio.  He advised that he does not intend to reactivate his Utah license.  
(Tr. at 321, 582-584). 

 
2. On February 7, 2003, the Commonwealth of Kentucky Board of Medical Licensure 

[Kentucky Board] issued a Complaint against Dr. Haj-Hamed and an Emergency Order of 
Suspension of his Kentucky medical license.  The Complaint alleged that Dr. Haj-Hamed 
had been excessively and unlawfully prescribing controlled substances to patients.  (State’s 
Exhibit [St. Ex.] 10 at 31-50). 

 
The Complaint was resolved on June 17, 2004, with an Agreed Order of Indefinite 
Restriction.  The Agreed Order indefinitely restricts Dr. Haj-Hamed’s Kentucky medical 
license with several terms and conditions, including restrictions on his ability to prescribe 
controlled substances.  (St. Ex. 12).   
 

3. Dr. Haj-Hamed testified that a grand jury had refused to indict him for the alleged unlawful 
prescribing activities which were the basis of the Kentucky action.  A May 23, 2004, local 
news broadcast aired on WCPO-TV in Cincinnati, Ohio, reported that a grand jury had 
twice refused to indict Dr. Haj-Hamed for 24 felony counts involving alleged unlawful 
prescribing.  However, the report further indicated that a “federal investigation continues.”  
(Tr. at 620-621; St. Ex. 11; Resp. Ex. K).  

 
4. On November 14, 2003, the Board entered into a Consent Agreement with Dr. Haj-Hamed, 

on the basis of the Kentucky Board’s suspension of his Kentucky medical license.  In the 
Consent Agreement, Dr. Haj-Hamed agreed to abide by probationary terms, conditions, 
and limitations placed upon his Ohio medical license.  Dr. Haj-Hamed was represented by 
counsel in his negotiation of the Consent Agreement.  (Tr. at 307-308; St. Ex. 10 at 11-15). 

 
 On April 29, 2004, Dr. Haj-Hamed’s Ohio license was summarily suspended by the Board 

because of allegations that he had violated the Consent Agreement.  (St. Ex. 10 at 3). 
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5. Dr. Haj-Hamed testified that he is currently practicing at a Tri-State Urgent Care 

[Tri-State] office in Cold Spring, Kentucky.  (Tr. at 320-321). 
 
Failure to Comply with the “On-Site” Requirement 
 
6. Paragraph 3 of the “Agreed Conditions” in Dr. Haj-Hamed’s Consent Agreement with the 

Board states, in pertinent part: 
 

Dr. Haj-Hamed agrees to limit his practice to his employment at Tri-State 
Urgent Care in Cincinnati, Ohio.  He further agrees that his practice 
at Tri-State Urgent Care shall be supervised and monitored on site at all 
times by Tariq Sultan, M.D., who is board certified in internal medicine.  
Dr. Haj-Hamed further states that he is Dr. Sultan’s employee and has no 
financial relationship with Dr. Sultan other than as an employee to his 
employer, Dr. Sultan.   
 
Dr. Sultan shall supervise and monitor Dr. Haj-Hamed and his medical 
practice, and shall review 100% of Dr. Haj-Hamed’s patient charts.   
 

(St. Ex. 10 at 12) (Emphasis added.)   
 

7. Dr. Haj-Hamed testified that Tri-State operates three Urgent Care centers, which are 
located in West Chester, Ohio; Oakley/Hyde Park, Ohio; and Cold Spring, Kentucky.  He 
stated that, after his Consent Agreement had gone into effect, he had worked at both Ohio 
facilities.  He advised that he had not had a regular schedule at the West Chester office 
[West Chester].  He testified, “originally, I started doing Monday and Friday, and 
occasionally I was doing other days, like Wednesday.”  He stated that he had “tend[ed]” to 
work full shifts, from 9:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.  Dr. Haj-Hamed advised that, during a full 
shift, he would see about 20 patients.  (Tr. at 324-325, 333-334, 347). 

 
 Dr. Haj-Hamed further testified that he had not worked specific days at the Oakley/Hyde 

Park office [Oakley].  He stated that his schedule had varied, but that he had usually 
worked full shifts, with half shifts as needed.  He advised that he would sometimes work 
seven days a week at Oakley.  (Tr. at 334-335). 

 
8. On May 23, 2004, a Cincinnati local news program aired a report about Dr. Haj-Hamed 

which declared that he had been practicing without Dr. Sultan on site.  The report showed 
Dr. Haj-Hamed treating a patient at Oakley while Dr. Sultan was allegedly not at the 
facility.  (St. Ex. 11).     
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 Dr. Haj-Hamed questioned the motives of those airing the report.  He testified: 
 

Channel 9 is connected with Channel 19.  Channel 19, Tricia Macke is one 
of the news reporters.  Her husband is running a case against me.  And he 
used Channel 19 a lot to lay a basis until he got a letter from my lawyer.  
So they couldn’t use the free publicity anymore.  This is when they talk to 
Channel 9 to do this.   
 
So there is a personal interest from the side of Channel 9 to do all this.  
It’s her interest to make me look bad.  It’s her interest to say what she said 
on the tape.  It’s very unusual.  I never heard of a news channel check on 
compliance of physician.  It never happened in the U.S. 
 

 (Tr. at 687-688). 
 
9. At hearing, Dr. Sultan admitted that he had not been on site with Dr. Haj-Hamed during all 

of the time that Dr. Haj-Hamed was seeing patients.  In fact, Dr. Sultan’s testimony 
indicates that he had not been on site with Dr. Haj-Hamed during the majority of the time 
that Dr. Haj-Hamed was practicing pursuant to his Consent Agreement.  Dr. Sultan testified 
that he has his own private practice and that, contrary to the supervision provision in the 
Consent Agreement, he had not been Dr. Haj-Hamed’s employer at Tri-State.  Dr. Sultan 
advised that he has never been formally employed by Tri-State, and that he does not know 
who owns Tri-State.  (Tr. at 95-98, 130). 

 
Dr. Sultan explained that, from October 2003 through June 2004, he had had an 
arrangement with Tri-State to see his own patients at West Chester on Mondays from 9:00 
a.m. until 5:00 p.m.  He further stated that, occasionally, he would see Urgent Care patients 
on Mondays from 5:00 p.m. until 10:00 p.m.   He stated that, from October 2003 through 
February 2004, he would also see his patients at West Chester on “some Fridays, ” but that  
he had stopped working Fridays at West Chester in February 2004.  Dr. Sultan testified that 
apart from Mondays and some Fridays, he would not have been on site with 
Dr. Haj-Hamed while Dr. Haj-Hamed was seeing patients at West Chester.  
(Tr. at 100-102, 130-131). 
 
The State produced well over 500 patient records from West Chester indicating treatment 
by Dr. Haj-Hamed between the dates of February 6 and April 27, 2004.  These records 
indicate that Dr. Haj-Hamed did not confine his practice to Mondays and the Fridays that 
Dr. Sultan had worked at West Chester.  (St. Ex. 7A at 126-130, 132-137, 139, 160-171, 
208-224, 238, 245-257, 273-313, 333-371, 373-398, 409-410, 423, 427-428, 431-437, 
441-442, 476-480, 485, 494-500, 503-504, 519-524, 527-532, 540-547, 550-578).2    
 

                                                 
2 This list includes patient records generated on Fridays in March and April 2004, because Dr. Sultan testified that 
he had ceased working Fridays at West Chester in February 2004. 
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10. Dr. Sultan testified that he had gone to Oakley only twice to supervise Dr. Haj-Hamed on 

site, for a total of about four hours.  Dr. Haj-Hamed, who testified that he had usually seen  
about two patients per hour, generated over 1500 patient records from his practice 
at Oakley during February, March, and April 2004.  (Tr. at 105, 128-129, 131, 347, 
399-400; St. Ex. 8A).  Further, pharmacy records indicate that Dr. Haj-Hamed wrote 
prescriptions for Oakley patients between February 10, 2004, and April 15, 2004, as shown 
below:  

  
Patient 1 Tuesday 2-10-04 
Patient 1 Thursday 2-19-04 
Patient 1 Thursday 4-22-04 
Patient 2 Thursday 3-6-04 
Patient 3 Thursday 3-18-04 
Patient 4 Thursday 3-25-04 
Patient 5 Tuesday 4-13-04 
Patient 6 Thursday 4-15-04 

 
 (St. Ex. 9, 9A). 
 
11. Dr. Sultan testified that, on April 26, 2004, he had met with Board staff members Douglas 

Edwards and William J. Schmidt, Esq., to discuss Dr. Haj-Hamed and his Consent 
Agreement.  After the meeting, Dr. Sultan wrote a letter to the Board advising that he could 
no longer continue as Dr. Haj-Hamed’s supervising and monitoring physician.  
(Tr. at 129-132).  His April 27, 2004, letter states, in pertinent part: 
 

On Friday April 23, 2004, I was requested to meet with Douglas Edwards 
from the State Medical Board of Ohio.  After discussing Dr. Haj-Hamed 
with him, I was informed that my supervisory capacity involved being 
actually physically present while Dr. Haj-Hamed was seeing patients.  I 
had been under the assumption that reviewing the charts and periodically 
discussing patients with Dr. Haj-Hamed would suffice as supervision.  If I 
had any indication that being physically present at all times was 
mandatory, I would never have committed to act as supervisor for 
Dr. Haj-Hamed.  It would be impossible for me to conduct my own 
practice and supervise Dr. Haj-Hamed concurrently. 
 

(St. Ex. 6). 
 
Dr. Sultan explained that he had never been provided a copy of Dr. Haj-Hamed’s Consent 
Agreement, by Dr. Haj-Hamed or the Board, until he had received a copy from  
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Mr. Schmidt on April 26, 2004.  When shown a copy of a January 20, 2004, letter that the 
Board had sent to him about the Consent Agreement, Dr. Sultan testified that he had never  
received it.  He advised that the address to which the letter had been sent was incorrect.  
(Tr. at  161-163, 168-169; St. Ex. 14).   
 
Dr. Sultan testified that he had reviewed 100% of Dr. Haj-Hamed’s charts, as required by 
the Consent Agreement, and that he had seen no evidence of inadequate patient care.  
Dr. Sultan further testified that he had been readily available by pager or cell phone to 
Dr. Haj-Hamed at most times.  Dr. Sultan described Dr. Haj-Hamed as a good doctor.  
(Tr. at 109, 112-113, 140-142; St. Ex. 10 at 12). 
 

12. Dr. Haj-Hamed stated that he had not shown Dr. Sultan the Consent Agreement because he 
had not been required to do so, and suggested that it had been the Board’s responsibility to 
provide Dr. Sultan with a copy.  However, it should be noted that the Consent Agreement 
requires Dr. Haj-Hamed to provide a copy of the Consent Agreement to Tri-State, and that 
the Consent Agreement states that Dr. Sultan was Dr. Haj-Hamed’s employer at Tri-State.  
(Tr. at 451; St. Ex 10 at 12-13).  

 
When asked about the provision in the Consent Agreement which indicates that Dr. Sultan 
was his employer at Tri-State, Dr. Haj-Hamed stated, “I think that was a mistake. * * * I 
don’t know how that got there.”  He claimed, “I signed [the Consent Agreement], but I 
didn’t pay attention to that section.  I saw that later.”  (Tr. at 463-464). 

 
13. Dr. Haj-Hamed testified that both he and another physician, Juan Carlos Mejia, M.D., had 

been named in the February 7, 2004, Kentucky Board Complaint.  Dr. Haj-Hamed advised 
that Dr. Mejia had been a co-worker of his.  Dr. Mejia, who is also licensed in Ohio, 
entered into a Consent Agreement with the Board on June 11, 2003, on the basis of the 
Kentucky Board’s suspension of his license.  (Tr. at 609-610; St. Ex. 10 at 31; 
Resp. Ex. P).   

 
Dr. Haj-Hamed indicated that, when he had asked Dr. Sultan to be his supervising and 
monitoring physician, he had referred to Dr. Mejia’s Consent Agreement to determine 
Dr. Sultan’s duties, because he had not yet had his own Consent Agreement.  
Dr. Haj-Hamed explained that his attorney had advised him that Dr. Haj-Hamed’s Consent 
Agreement would be drafted with the same terms as Dr. Mejia’s.  He and Dr. Sultan both 
testified that they had discussed the duties of a supervising physician with Dr. Mejia and 
Georges M. Feghali, M.D., Dr. Mejia’s supervising physician.  Dr. Haj-Hamed indicated 
that he had not carefully reviewed the final version of his own Consent Agreement with his 
attorney before signing it.  He stated that he had “assumed it [was] similar to the original 
one that we discussed.”  (Tr. at 136-140, 142, 338-339, 448-450, 640-641, 644-645).  
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 The supervision requirement in Dr. Mejia’s Consent Agreement is similar to 
Dr. Haj-Hamed’s, except that there is no explicit on-site requirement: 

 
Dr. Mejia agrees to limit his practice to his employment at Good 
Samaritan Hospital in Cincinnati, Ohio.  He further agrees that his practice 
in the hospital and in the hospital outpatient clinic shall be supervised 
at all times by Georges M. Feghali, M.D.  

 
 (Resp. Ex. P at 2).   
  
14. Dr. Haj-Hamed testified that, after signing his Consent Agreement, he had asked his 

attorney for a copy, and that she had advised him that he would receive a copy from the 
Board.  Dr. Haj-Hamed testified that he had not received his “compliance package,” 
including a copy of the Consent Agreement, from the Board until late January 2004.  He 
advised that he had been confused about the requirements of his Consent Agreement, even 
after reviewing the compliance package.  (Tr. at 648-649).   

 
15. On February 9, 2004, Dr. Haj-Hamed attended a probationary conference at the Board’s 

offices with his attorney, Douglas E. Graff, Esq.  Also in attendance at the conference were 
Raymond J. Albert, Supervising Member of the Board; Rebecca J. Albers, Assistant 
Attorney General; Danielle C. Bickers, Compliance Officer; and Charles A. Woodbeck, 
Compliance Enforcement Attorney.  (St. Ex. 2).   
 
Dr. Haj-Hamed testified that he had not been given clear guidance about his Consent  
Agreement at the probationary conference.  He testified, “The problem with those 
meetings, you’re talking to multiple persons giving you subjective different answers and 
you don’t know who to take from.”  The tape and transcript of the conference show that, 
although Dr. Haj-Hamed had asked questions about his Consent Agreement, he had failed 
to inquire about the on-site requirement.  (Tr. at 649; St. Exs. 2, 15).  Rather, 
Dr. Haj-Hamed represented to the Board that he had been complying with that provision: 
 

MR. ALBERT:   Doctor, we’re here today, I guess, to talk about—to 
make sure you understand your consent agreement, 
you understand everything that’s in it, and you 
understand the restrictions in your practice.  And 
for that purpose, we have Mr. Woodbeck who—
Attorney Woodbeck is our—one of our 
Enforcement Coordinators, he’s here today.  And 
I’m going to turn it over to him now and he’s got 
a—he has some questions he wants to ask you. 

 
* * * 
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MR. WOODBECK:   Okay.  You agree to limit your practice to 
employment there at [Tri-State]? 

 
DR. HAJ-HAMED:   Yes. 
 
MR. WOODBECK:   And that you should be supervised and monitored 

on site at all times by Tariq Sultan, M.D. 
 
DR. HAJ-HAMED:   Yeah. 
 
MR. WOODBECK:   Do you understand on—on-site means that he’s 

right there. 
 
DR. HAJ-HAMED:   Yeah. 
 
MR. WOODBECK:   And any questions on that at all? 
 
(Inaudible response).3 
 
MR. WOODBECK:   Okay.  Now, when he’s not on-site, you’re not 

practicing— 
 
DR. HAJ-HAMED:   Yes. 
 
MR. WOODBECK:   —is that clear? 
 

Okay.  And let’s see.  You—You know that he’s 
supervising and monitoring (unintelligible) already 
submitted a report. 

 
DR. HAJ-HAMED:   Yes. 
 
MR. WOODBECK:   And he * * * is monitoring and supervising you 100 

percent of the time; is that correct? 
 
DR. HAJ-HAMED:   Yes. 
 

(St. Ex. 2 at 3-4; St. Ex. 15). 
 

                                                 
3 Dr. Haj-Hamed initially testified that the “inaudible response” was “probably” an inquiry about the on-site 
requirement.  After listening to this portion of the audio recording again, he testified that, “I can’t make what I said 
there.”  The audio recording demonstrates that the “inaudible response” is quite brief, and it sounds as if it consisted 
of only one or two words.  (Tr. at 682-684; St. Ex. 15). 
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At hearing, Dr. Haj-Hamed was asked why he did not explain to Mr. Woodbeck that he had 
not been complying with the on-site requirement: 
 

Q.  [Mr. Perry]  You agree with me this was—If you had questions about 
what you were doing, this would have been the perfect opportunity 
for you to say, ‘Now, wait a minute.  This isn’t what I have been 
doing.  He’s not on-site.  I’m practicing when he’s not there?’ 

 
I mean, wouldn’t you agree that’s the time to bring that up? 

 
* * * 

 
THE WITNESS:  Well— 

* * * 
 
THE WITNESS:  —even when that was brought up, we never got clear 

answers. 
 
BY MR. PERRY: 
 
Q. How much more clear— 
 
A. My— 
 
Q. —does it mean that when he’s not on-site, you’re not practicing?  

How much more clear do you need it before you can understand it? 
 
A. There was no explanation of the explanation of the word 

‘supervision’ and ‘monitor’ and the difference between the two.  
And today, I don’t know the difference. 

 
Q. My question is:  On Line 14, this word, ‘on site,’ how much more 

clear does that need to be to you? 
 

* * * 
 
THE WITNESS:  Well, again, ‘on-site,’ could it be does he have to be 

where I am, or when I need him or I can get him 
on-site? 

 
BY MR. PERRY: 
 
Q. His question was:  ‘...when he’s not on-site, you’re not practicing—’ 
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And you said, ‘Yes.’ 

 
Are you telling us now that that was not clear to you when you said, 
‘Yes?’ 

 
* * * 

 
THE WITNESS:  I—(Shakes head.) 
 
BY MR. PERRY: 
 
Q. Now, the medical records that we have from Oakley that you 

identified for us earlier, these go back, some of them, as far as 
December 9th of 2003.  And this conversation with Mr. Woodbeck 
is February 9th, 200[4].  That’s two months you’ve been working in 
Oakley; is that correct? 

 
A. I worked in Oakley, correct. 
 
Q. So there had to have been times—Based on Dr. Sultan’s testimony 

and your own admissions, that—he was not at Oakley very often.  
There were times that you were practicing when Dr. Sultan was not 
on-site? 

 
A. Not physically present, yes, but he was available for me. 
 
Q. And did you tell Mr. Woodbeck that? 
 
A. Well, he can be on-site in short period of time. 
 
Q. Visiting, right? 
 
A. No.  If I need him for care, he could be there. 
 
Q. He could be.  But would he necessarily be? 
 
A. Yes.  If I need him. 
 
Q. At all times? 
 
A. If I need him.  But I mainly don’t need him because I have very 

simple cases, as you see.  They’re all sore throats. 
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Q. So your answer, if I understand you correctly, is despite what the 

consent agreement says, ‘on-site’ only applies if you really need 
him; is that fair to say? 

 
A. Well, we have two terms here.  We have ‘monitoring’ and we have 

‘supervision.’ 
 
Q. I’m talking about ‘on-site.’ 
 
A. Right.  Which one are you directing that to, the monitoring or to the 

supervision? 
 
Q. Mr. Woodbeck’s question was, ‘...when he’s not on-site, you’re not 

practicing—’  You said, ‘Yes.’ 
 

He’s not talking about supervision or monitoring.  He’s just talking 
about you not practicing when Dr. Sultan is not on-site.  And you 
said, ‘Yes.’  Now, that clearly, from these records that we have in 
State’s Exhibit 8, that wasn’t the case.  But that’s not what you told 
Mr. Woodbeck, is it? 

 
A. I guess it was misunderstanding about the practicing of medicine.  
 

 (Tr. at 441-444). 
 

Dr. Haj-Hamed maintained that, even after his conversation with Mr. Woodbeck at the 
probationary conference, he had believed that his Consent Agreement was identical to 
Dr. Mejia’s.  However, he also claimed that he had remained confused about his Consent 
Agreement.  Dr. Haj-Hamed repeatedly emphasized that the terms “supervising” and 
“monitoring” had not been made clear to him.  Dr. Haj-Hamed also expressed confusion 
about the meaning of the phrase “on site.”  (Tr. at 441-444, 447-448, 450, 456-458, 463, 
474, 484-485, 646, 649-651, 661, 679, 681).  He testified: 

 
Well, to my understanding, again, the word ‘on-site,’ does he have to be 
physically next to me or does he have to be available?  That’s the 
confusion I had.   

 
(Tr. at 448). 
  

16. On April 27, 2004, an investigatory conference was held to discuss Dr. Haj-Hamed’s 
compliance with his Consent Agreement.  Present at the conference were:  Dr. Haj-Hamed, 
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Mr. Graff, Mr. Woodbeck, Ms. Albers, Mr. Schmidt, Mr. Albert, and Lance A. 
Talmage, M.D., Board Secretary.  (St. Exs. 5, 15). 

 
 At the investigatory conference, Dr. Haj-Hamed was questioned further about his 

compliance with the on-site requirement: 
 

WJS [Mr. Schmidt]:  Now your consent agreement says you’re to be 
supervised and monitored on-site at all times by Tariq 
Sultan, M.D.  So do you understand that for you to be working 
there at the office Dr. Sultan needs to be there and supervising and 
monitoring you? 

 
GHH [Dr. Haj-Hamed]:  I had some part of confusion about the 

elaboration of this.  Like, I was telling Mr. Edwards that a lot of 
time Dr. Sultan had to leave to see a nursing home patient.  We 
have nursing homes who are located like, on the same street.  So 
he would run see the patient.  In the meantime I would be involved 
with patients.  I can’t just cut my care and say that I’m frozen until 
he gets back.  However he’s still on the phone, he’s with me if I 
need something. 

 
WJS: How often does that happen? 
 
GHH: I mean that could happen every, I’d say once a week or so.  Again, 

it’s hard like in medicine or so to put like deadline or . . . it’s just I 
don’t know how the emergency would happen. 

 
WJS: And when it does happen, give me a time frame he might be gone.  

Could it be anything from ten minutes to the rest of the day is that? 
 
GHH: Probably shorter.  I mean the farthest nursing home is . . . he could 

be in and out in probably an hour or so. 
 
WJS: So an hour, never beyond an hour? 
 
GHH: If it is longer I make sure (inaudible) I don’t have no new patients. 
 
WJS: And other than that if you’re at the office and you are working, he 

is on site supervising you, is that correct? 
 
GHH: Yes. 
 

(St. Ex. 5 at 4-5; St. Ex. 15). 
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At hearing, Dr. Haj-Hamed repeatedly attempted to evade admitting that Dr. Sultan had 
generally not been on site while he was practicing.  He eventually acknowledged that, 
contrary to his statements at the investigatory conference, Dr. Sultan had been on site “very 
little of the time” while Dr. Haj-Hamed was practicing.  When asked why he had not told 
Mr. Schmidt about all of the times that he had practiced without Dr. Sultan on site, 
Dr. Haj-Hamed responded, “Well, at that point, he is not asking.”  (Tr. at 350-353, 
442-444, 458, 474-476, 478-480, 483, 491-493, 686-689). 
 

17. Dr. Haj-Hamed suggested that Dr. Sultan had been on site with him more often than 
Dr. Sultan had described in his testimony.  (Tr. at  351, 458, 479).  Dr. Haj-Hamed 
testified,  

 
[Dr. Sultan] was coming as needed, actually.  He would still come to see a 
patient at any day of the week.  He can come and sign his documents 
at any day of the week.  He lives there at—He is the chairman of the 
mosque close by— 
 

(Tr. at 349). 
 
However, Dr. Haj-Hamed admitted that he had never effectuated a plan with Dr. Sultan to 
ensure that he would be on site while Dr. Haj-Hamed was practicing.  Dr. Haj-Hamed 
explained that he had not had an agreement with Dr. Sultan because Dr. Haj-Hamed had 
“no control over [Dr. Sultan’s] time.”‘  (Tr. at 351-359, 376-377). 
 
Despite the lack of a plan, Dr. Haj-Hamed testified that Dr. Sultan had always been 
available by phone, even if he had not been physically present at Tri-State.  He further 
testified that he usually had not needed Dr. Sultan’s assistance, because he had had very 
simple cases.  Dr. Haj-Hamed testified that he had seen Dr. Sultan every day, and 
sometimes several times a day, at Tri-State, at social meetings, or at the nearby mosque that 
both he and Dr. Sultan attend five times daily.  (Tr. at 443, 662-664). 

 
The February 10, 2004, Lomotil prescription 
 
18. Dr. Haj-Hamed testified that he does not have a valid DEA license in Ohio or Kentucky.  

He stated that he had surrendered his Kentucky DEA license two years ago, and that his 
Ohio DEA license expired on October 15, 2003.  (Tr. at 396-398). 

 
19.   Paragraph 1 of the “Agreed Conditions” in Dr. Haj-Hamed’s Consent Agreement provides: 
 

Dr. Haj-Hamed shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all rules 
governing the practice of medicine in Ohio. 

 
(St. Ex. 10 at 12). 
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Paragraph 2 of the “Agreed Conditions” in the Consent Agreement, states, in pertinent part: 

 
Dr. Haj-Hamed shall not administer, dispense, prescribe or personally 
furnish any controlled substances as defined by state or federal law.   
 

(St. Ex. 10 at 12). 
 
Despite these provisions, and despite not having a valid DEA license, on February 10, 
2004, Dr. Haj-Hamed issued a prescription for Lomotil, a Schedule V controlled substance.  
(Tr. at 396-399; St. Exs. 3A, 4; St. Ex. 9 at 3, 5).  
 

20. Stephanie Sheard, R.Ph., testified that she is a licensed pharmacist in Ohio, and that she has 
worked as a pharmacist for two years.  She advised that she is the Pharmacy Manager at a 
Target store in Cincinnati.  She stated that she has never met Dr. Haj-Hamed, but that she 
is familiar with him because she has received prescriptions from the Urgent Care Center 
where he had worked.  She also stated that she believes that she has spoken to 
Dr. Haj-Hamed on the phone a “couple times.”  (Tr. at 35-37). 

 
21. Ms. Sheard testified that, on February 10, 2004, she had generated a phone prescription for 

Patient 1 for Lomotil, 2.5 milligrams, a controlled antidiarrheal medication.4  (Tr. at 38-40; 
St. Ex. 3A).  Ms. Sheard stated that the prescription had been phoned in by Dr. Haj-Hamed: 
 

The particular day in—or, the prescription, I believe it was phoned in on 
2-10, February 10th, from Dr. Haj-Hamed.  To my record, it was the 
doctor, as far as I know.  I have never met him in person, so I didn’t, you 
know, know for sure if that was him on the phone, but that was who it was 
stated to be.     
 

 (Tr. at 39). 
 

Ms. Sheard admitted on cross examination that she does not remember all of her phone 
prescriptions, and she had no explanation for why she remembered this particular phone 
call, except that she recollected that the caller had a thick accent.  However, she testified 
that she is certain that she had talked to Dr. Haj-Hamed, because she had written his name 
on the prescription.  She explained that it is her practice to write the name of the individual 
calling in the prescription on a phone prescription.  (Tr. at 47, 49-50). 

 
22. Ms. Sheard testified that, later on the same day that the Lomotil prescription had been 

called in, Patient 1 had arrived at the pharmacy with a handwritten prescription for Lomotil 
and Phenergan.  Ms. Sheard advised that it is not uncommon for the pharmacy to receive a 

                                                 
4 Ms. Sheard testified that Lomotil is a Schedule IV drug, but the Physicians’ Desk Reference lists it as a Schedule 
V.  (Board Exhibit Y). 
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handwritten prescription from a patient after the physician has called it in.  Ms. Sheard 
testified that she had already filled the Lomotil prescription with Lonox, a generic 
equivalent, by the time that the handwritten prescription had been presented to her.  
(Tr. at 43-44, 57, 71-72; St. Ex. 9A). 

 
 The handwritten prescription was not signed by Dr. Haj-Hamed, and there was no DEA 

number provided.  The instructions for Lomotil are difficult to decipher, but apparently 
state, “lomotil otc 2 mg.”  Ms. Sheard advised that “otc” means “over the counter.”  
Ms. Sheard further advised that Lomotil is available in only one strength:  2.5 milligrams, 
and that it is not available over the counter.  Ms. Sheard acknowledged that Imodium is a 
similar over-the-counter antidiarrheal medication with a dosage of 2 milligrams, and that a 
physician does not require a DEA number to prescribe Imodium.  She admitted that she had 
not noticed the differences between the phone prescription and the handwritten 
prescription.  (Tr. at 44, 49, 55, 58, 61, 71; St. Ex. 9A).    

 
Ms. Sheard testified that physicians sometimes fail to provide their DEA number, either 
with phone or written prescriptions.  She indicated that, when this occurs, she obtains the 
DEA number from pharmacy records.  She admitted that she does not check the validity of 
the DEA numbers in the pharmacy records.  (Tr. at 40, 53-54).   

 
At hearing, Ms. Sheard initially indicated that she had obtained Dr. Haj-Hamed’s DEA 
number for the phone prescription from pharmacy records.  However, on 
cross-examination she was confronted with a written statement to a Board investigator, in 
which she had claimed that Dr. Haj-Hamed had provided his DEA number during her 
phone conversation with him.  Ms. Sheard then testified that she did not recall how she had 
obtained the DEA number.  (Tr. at 40-41, 50-51; Resp. Ex. A). 
 
Ms. Sheard acknowledged that the single handwritten prescription for both Lomotil and 
Phenergan was unlawful because, under Ohio law, a prescription for a controlled substance 
cannot include more than one medication.  Further, Ms. Sheard admitted that Ohio law 
requires a physician’s signature on a Phenergan prescription, but that the handwritten 
prescription had not been signed by Dr. Haj-Hamed.  She testified that she had not called 
Dr. Haj-Hamed about this error, but rather that she had written “Dr. Haj-Hamed” on the 
prescription herself, because she had already spoken to Dr. Haj-Hamed when he had 
phoned in the Lomotil prescription.  (Tr. at 52-53, 61-63, 69).   
 
Ms. Sheard denied that, in an attempt to rectify the problems posed by the written 
prescription for Patient 1, she had written the separate Lomotil prescription herself, without 
any involvement from Dr. Haj-Hamed.  However, she conceded that she had “probably” 
made “clear errors” in processing the February 10, 2004, prescriptions for Patient 1.  
(Tr. at 52-53, 55-56, 66-67). 
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23. Ms. Sheard also testified that, after she had been contacted by a Board investigator, 
Dr. Haj-Hamed had called her and stated that he had not intended to write for a controlled 
substance, but rather that he had intended to write for Imodium.  (Tr. at 44-45). 

 
24. Dr. Haj-Hamed denied that he had phoned in a Lomotil prescription to Ms. Sheard on 

February 10, 2004.  During cross-examination, he claimed that he never calls in 
prescriptions himself, but on direct examination he testified that he “sometime[s]” calls 
them in.  (Tr. at 391, 627). 

 
 Dr. Haj-Hamed indicated that Ms. Sheard had made an error in dispensing a controlled 

antidiarrheal medication to Patient 1.  (Tr. at 629).  Dr. Haj-Hamed testified that the 
handwritten prescription for Phenergan and Lomotil was not, in fact, intended to be a 
prescription, and that he had demonstrated that intention in three ways:  

 
First of all, it’s not signed.  Second, if it meant to be for the Lomotil 
brand, the controlled substance, it must be single medicine on single 
prescription, which is not here.  And third, it must have a DEA number on 
it to go with controlled substance if it’s meant for controlled substance, 
which is not there. 
 

(Tr. at 626). 
 
Dr. Haj-Hamed was asked why, if he did not intend the February 10, 2004, purported 
prescription to be a prescription, he had written for Phenergan, which requires a 
prescription.  (Tr. at 389).  Dr. Haj-Hamed responded: 
 

A.  [Dr. Haj-Hamed]  Because I wrote another one separate Phenergan 
that I don’t see here.  When I realized that I had two and one of them 
is over-the-counter, that I don’t sign because it’s over-the-counter, so 
I wrote separate one for Phenergan. 

 
Q.  [Mr. Perry]  Your testimony is that you wrote a separate prescription 

for Patient 1 for Phenergan— 
 
A. Yes. 
 
Q. —all by itself— 
 
A. Yes. 
 
Q. —that day? 
 
A. Yes. 
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Q. Would you have any explanation why we have no record of that 
Phenergan prescription? 

 
A. You have to ask the pharmacist.  She should have it.  But it looks 

like from what she said, she filled it from this one without calling 
me.  And she didn’t think that she needed to call me. 

 
 (Tr. at 390). 
 

Dr. Haj-Hamed maintained that “lomotil otc” had been a valid direction to the pharmacist 
to dispense Imodium, or some other noncontrolled antidiarrheal medication, to Patient 1: 

 
Q.  [Mr. Perry]  Now, as you sit there today, do you agree with me that 

there is no Lomotil over-the-counter? 
 
A.  [Dr. Haj-Hamed]  There is alternatives.  And that’s what we do.  We 

write what’s close to it, and whatever the pharmacy have alternative, 
they give them.  Like when you wrote Ultram, if they have tramadol, 
they give tramadol. 

 
Q. And what did you write? 
 
A. I wrote over-the-counter Lomotil— 
 
Q. But Lomotil— 
 
A. —2 milligram. 
 
Q. —is not available over the counter, is it? 
 
A. There is alternatives to it. 
 
Q. But a drug by that name is not available over-the-counter? 
 
A. Not exactly that name, but there is close enough one with the same 

milligram and the same directions on the shelf. 
 

* * * 
 
A. I didn’t write the word ‘alternative,’ but— 
 
Q. You wrote— 
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A. —having the 2 milligram should be enough for any competent 

pharmacist to know it’s not Lomotil because it’s well known 
Lomotil is 2.5 milligram. 

 
Q. So you’re telling us that it’s okay for you to write down— 
 
A. It’s not prescription I write. 
 
Q. Lomotil’s not prescription? 
 
A. No, no.  I say what I wrote, just a hint for the pharmacist and the 

patient to what to pick up.  Otherwise, I would have signed it. 
 

(Tr. at 380-382). 
   

Dr. Haj-Hamed testified that he has seen erroneously filled prescriptions “on [a] daily 
basis.”  He testified about one example.  He stated that, on June 25, 2004, after his Ohio 
license had been suspended, a pharmacy had filled a prescription written by another 
Tri-State physician, and mislabeled the medication bottles to indicate that the prescriptions 
had been written by Dr. Haj-Hamed.  (Tr. at 629-634).  

 
25. Timothy J. Benedict, R.Ph, testified that he has worked as a pharmacist in Ohio since 1975, 

that he has worked for the Ohio State Board of Pharmacy [Pharmacy Board] since 1980, 
and that he has been Assistant Executive Director for the Pharmacy Board since 1998.  
Mr. Benedict testified as an expert for the limited purpose of establishing the normal 
directions for the medications Lomotil and Imodium.  (Tr. at 188, 190). 

 
 Mr. Benedict testified that the normal directions for Lomotil are “one to two tablets every 

six hours as needed,” and that the normal directions for Imodium are “two tablets and then 
repeat with an additional tablet after each loose stool, up to a maximum of * * * 16 
milligrams a day.”  Mr. Benedict further advised that the February 10, 2004, handwritten 
prescription for Lomotil indicates directions of “one or two tablets every six hours as 
needed.”  (Tr. at 191-192; St. Ex. 9A). 

 
 Dr. Haj-Hamed testified that, despite Mr. Benedict’s testimony, “one to two tablets every 

six hours” is the usual dosage for Imodium as well as Lomotil.  (Tr. at 386). 
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Failure to Make Patient Records Available to the Board 

 
26.  Paragraph 2 of the “Agreed Conditions” in Dr. Haj-Hamed’s Consent Agreement, states, in 

pertinent part: 
 

Dr. Haj-Hamed shall make his patient records available for review by an 
agent of the Ohio Board upon request. 
 

 (St. Ex. 10 at 12). 
 
27. William J. Schmidt, Esq., testified that he is the Assistant Executive Director for the Board, 

that he has worked for the Board since 1978, and that he is a licensed attorney.  He advised 
that, as Assistant Executive Director, he oversees the compliance and investigatory 
functions of the Board.  Mr. Schmidt testified that he has been involved in 
Dr. Haj-Hamed’s case since Dr. Haj-Hamed entered into his Consent Agreement, and that 
he is familiar with Dr. Haj-Hamed’s Consent Agreement.  (Tr. at 206-208). 

 
 Mr. Schmidt testified that, on April 26, 2004, he and Douglas E. Edwards, a Board 

investigator, had visited the West Chester office of Tri-State with two purposes:  to 
interview Dr. Sultan and Dr. Haj-Hamed and to review Dr. Haj-Hamed’s patient records.  
Mr. Schmidt explained that they were following up on a previous interview of Dr. Sultan 
by Mr. Edwards, in which Dr. Sultan had indicated that Dr. Haj-Hamed had not been 
complying with his Consent Agreement.  (Tr. at 213-214). 

 
 Mr. Schmidt advised that he and Mr. Edwards had seen Dr. Haj-Hamed as they were 

walking into the office, but that they had first interviewed Dr. Sultan.  Mr. Schmidt further 
advised that they had never interviewed Dr. Haj-Hamed because, while they were speaking 
with Dr. Sultan, Dr. Haj-Hamed brought a phone to Mr. Edwards and advised that 
Mr. Graff, Dr. Haj-Hamed’s counsel, wished to speak with Mr. Edwards.  Mr. Schmidt 
testified that, after Mr. Edwards had finished speaking with Mr. Graff, Mr. Schmidt had 
talked to Mr. Graff.  Mr. Schmidt related that Mr. Graff had indicated that Dr. Haj-Hamed 
would not speak with Board staff without his counsel present.  Accordingly, an 
investigatory conference was scheduled for April 27, 2004, the next day, at the Board 
offices.   (Tr. at 214-218). 

 
Mr. Schmidt further stated that, during the phone conversation, Mr. Graff had denied the 
Board access to Dr. Haj-Hamed’s patient records.  (Tr. at 216).  Mr. Schmidt advised that 
Mr. Graff had voiced the following objections to Board access to the patient records: 
 
• The Board must first produce a signed order from the Secretary and Supervising 

Member of the Board; 
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• The Board must subpoena the records;  
 
• The Board must first provide a list of the patients whose records are requested. 
 
(Tr. at 216-217). 
 
The next day, at the April 27, 2004, investigatory conference, the following exchange 
occurred: 
 

WJS [Mr. Schmidt]:  Oh, by the way, Doug, not letting us have access to 
those records yesterday was another violation. 

 
DG [Mr. Graff]:   No, I don’t believe so.  You guys may not be HIPPA5 

compliant, but he is.  He can’t just open up his records to anybody 
that walks in the door.   

 
WJS: Well, we’ll work that one out with you . . . 
 
[Ms.] Albers:  We’re not subject to HIPPA (inaudible) licensing authority. 
 
WJS: HIPPA was not even brought up.  What was brought up was that I 

was there without Dr. Talmage and Mr. Albert’s signature saying 
that he is to share that with us.  I read you the way it’s really 
worded and that is shall make them available to an agent of the 
Board which is Doug and myself. 

 
DG: We don’t have any problem with that.  You asked for every record 

for every patient he has seen since February and he cannot do that 
without a request.  That’s foolish. 

 
WJS: I asked to look at them because that’s what’s required.  We wanted 

to inspect them and you would not let us.  We’ll be back in touch. 
 
DG: Bill, we will make them available upon request.  

 
 (St. Ex. 5 at 23; St. Ex. 15). 
 

                                                 
5“HIPPA” refers to the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, which restricts the release of patient 
records to protect patient privacy.  However, HIPPA permits the disclosure of protected patient records to health 
oversight agencies in connection with licensure or disciplinary actions.  (Resp. Ex. B at 1-2, 5-6).  
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28. Dr. Haj-Hamed testified that, on April 26, 2004, when Mr. Schmidt and Mr. Edwards had 
visited Tri-State and spoken with Mr. Graff at Dr. Haj-Hamed’s request, he had not been 
aware that his patient records had been requested.  He advised that he had left the room 
after handing the phone to Mr. Edwards.  Despite the fact that he had been present at the 
April 27, 2004, investigatory conference at which this issue was discussed, and despite the 
fact that he had been handed a subpoena for the records at the conference, Dr. Haj-Hamed 
claimed that he did not know whether or not his patient records had been provided to the 
Board on April 26, 2004.  (Tr. at 402-404, 638; St. Ex. 5 at 23; St. Ex. 15). 

 
 Further, despite the testimony that Board staff had asked Dr. Haj-Hamed’s counsel for 

Dr. Haj-Hamed’s patient records; despite the evidence that the records request was 
discussed in Dr. Haj-Hamed’s presence at the April 27, 2004, investigatory conference; and 
despite the fact that Dr. Haj-Hamed was handed a subpoena for the medical records at the 
April 27, 2004, conference, Dr. Haj-Hamed denied that the Board had ever requested his 
patient records from him:  

 
Q.  [Mr. Graff]  The State has charged you with failing to provide records upon 

request as required on your—under your consent agreement.  Do you recall 
that? 

 
A.  [Dr. Haj-Hamed]  I heard that in the testimony, but I haven’t been asked myself to 

provide that. 
 
Q. At any time while you have been under a consent agreement with the State 

Medical Board of Ohio from November of 2003 to this very date, has the State 
ever asked you for records? 

 
A. No. 
 

(Tr. at 634). 
 

29. Dr. Haj-Hamed also indicated that he could not have complied with the Board’s request 
because he does not “own” the patient records; rather, Tri-State does.  Dr. Haj-Hamed 
disavowed any current or prior ownership interest in Tri-State, which is a limited liability 
corporation.  However, in a March 24, 2004, psychiatric evaluation that Dr. Haj-Hamed 
underwent pursuant to his Kentucky Board action, it was reported that Dr. Haj-Hamed had 
referred to himself as an entrepreneur, and that he had stated that “he employs 
approximately 30 people and makes payroll every two weeks of $50,000.00.”  (Tr. at 329, 
586, 635; St. Ex. 13; Resp. Ex. F).    

 
Dr. Haj-Hamed explained that when he had referred to payroll and employees, he had 
meant that, in his management position at Tri-State, he had felt responsible to help with 
payroll and to “provide guidance” in that area.  (Tr. at 591-592). 
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Dr. Haj-Hamed’s testimony contradicts his Agreed Order with the Kentucky Board, in 
which he stipulated to the following statement: 
 

The licensee [Dr. Haj-Hamed] owns two Urgent Care Centers, one in Cold 
Spring, Kentucky and the other in Oakley, Ohio. 

 
(St. Ex. 12 at 1).  Dr. Haj-Hamed claimed that this had been a mistake  which he had 
“requested through motions to change,” but that the change had never been made.  
(Tr. at 612-613). 
 

30. Dr. Haj-Hamed provided information obtained from county auditors’ websites to indicate 
that he does not have an ownership interest in Tri-State.  However, these web pages merely 
provide information about the ownership of real estate, and they do not prove anything 
about ownership interests in the corporation.  Further, there was no supporting testimony or 
evidence that these web pages provided complete, up-to-date information about ownership 
interests.  (Tr. at 589-591; Resp. Exs. G, H). 
 
Dr. Haj-Hamed also submitted a copy of the Articles of Organization for “Tri-State Urgent 
Care, L.L.C.”  This document also proves nothing about the ownership of Tri-State, 
because it does not list the persons who have ownership interests in Tri-State.  
(Resp. Ex. F). 

 
 Lastly, Dr. Haj-Hamed submitted documentation that he had received paychecks from 

Tri-State.  However, nothing in the record excludes the possibility that Dr. Haj-Hamed had 
an ownership interest in Tri-State while being paid as an employee.  (Tr. at 586-588; 
Resp. Exs. D, E).   

 
31. Mr. Schmidt advised that the Board had received the requested patient records after issuing 

subpoenas to the West Chester and Oakley offices of Tri-State.  (Tr. at  229-231). 
 
Additional Information 
 
32. Dr. Haj-Hamed testified that, pursuant to the disciplinary proceedings against him in 

Kentucky, he had been assessed by the Center for Personalized Education for Physicians 
[CPEP] on November 6-7, 2003.  CPEP recommended that Dr. Haj-Hamed engage in 
educational activities in certain areas, including documentation and prescribing controlled 
substances.  Dr. Haj-Hamed indicated that CPEP’s recommendations had been 
incorporated into his Kentucky Board Agreed Order.  Dr. Haj-Hamed testified that he 
continues, “step-by-step,” to complete the recommended activities, and that he has already 
completed some of the courses.  (Tr. at 613-616, 618-619; St. Ex. 12; Resp. Exs. I, J). 

 
 Dr. Haj-Hamed further advised that his Kentucky Board Agreed Order does not require his 

practice to be monitored.  Rather, pursuant to CPEP recommendations, he is required to 
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periodically meet with educational preceptors to discuss his charts and educational topics.  
(Tr. at 619; St. Ex. 12; Resp. Ex. I). 

33. Dr. Haj-Hamed testified that he had also submitted to a psychiatric evaluation in pursuit of 
the settlement of his Kentucky Board action.  (Tr. at 592-593; St. Ex. 13).  The evaluation 
was conducted by William D. Weitzel, M.D., who concluded: 

 
It is my professional opinion that [Dr. Haj-Hamed] is not experiencing any 
psychiatric disorder or condition with any collective functional or 
cognitive impairment that would prevent him from participating 
successfully with the CPEP Educational Program that will be crafted for 
him. 

 
(St. Ex. 13 at 2). 
 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
1. On November 14, 2003, Ghassan Haj-Hamed, M.D., entered into a Consent Agreement 

with the Board, in which Dr. Haj-Hamed’s Ohio license to practice medicine and surgery 
was reinstated, subject to certain probationary terms, conditions, and limitations.   

 
2. Paragraph 1 of the Consent Agreement states:  “Dr. Haj-Hamed shall obey all federal, state, 

and local laws, and all rules governing the practice of medicine in Ohio.”  Despite this 
provision, on February 10, 2004, Dr. Haj-Hamed prescribed Lomotil 2.5 mg, a Schedule V 
controlled substance under both state and federal law, to Patient 1, although, at that time, 
he did not hold a valid DEA registration to prescribe controlled substances.  

 
3. Paragraph 2 of the Consent Agreement states:  “Dr. Haj-Hamed shall not administer, 

dispense, prescribe or personally furnish any controlled substances as defined by state or 
federal law.”  Despite this provision, on February 10, 2004, Dr. Haj-Hamed prescribed 
Lomotil 2.5 mg, a controlled substance under both state and federal law, to Patient 1. 

 
4. Paragraph 2 of the Consent Agreement further states:  “Dr. Haj-Hamed shall make his 

patient records available for review by an agent of the Ohio Board upon request.”  On 
April 26, 2004, at the West Chester, Ohio, office of Tri-State Urgent Care, an agent of the 
Board requested Dr. Haj-Hamed to make his patient records available for review pursuant 
to this provision.  Through his attorney, Douglas E. Graff, Esq., Dr. Haj-Hamed declined to 
make his patient records available for review by an agent of the Board. 

 
5. Paragraph 3 of the Consent Agreement states: 
 

Dr. Haj-Hamed agrees to limit his practice to his employment at Tri-State 
Urgent Care in Cincinnati, Ohio.  He further agrees that his practice 
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at Tri-State Urgent Care shall be supervised and monitored on site at all 
times by Tariq Sultan, M.D., who is board certified in Internal Medicine.  
* * *  
 
Dr. Sultan shall supervise and monitor Dr. Haj-Hamed and his medical 
practice, and shall review 100% of Dr. Haj-Hamed’s patient charts.   

 
Despite this provision, Dr. Haj-Hamed practiced when Dr. Sultan, his supervising and 
monitoring physician, was not on site. 
 
Further, on or about the dates listed below, during times when Dr. Sultan stated that he was 
not on site to supervise, Dr. Haj-Hamed issued prescriptions as follows: 
 

Patient 1 Tuesday 2-10-04 
Patient 1 Thursday 4-22-04 
Patient 2 Saturday 3-6-04 
Patient 3 Thursday 3-18-04 
Patient 4 Thursday 3-25-04 
Patient 5 Tuesday 4-13-04 
Patient 6 Thursday 4-15-04 

 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

The acts, conduct, and/or omissions of Ghassan Haj-Hamed, M.D., as set forth in Findings of 
Fact 2 though 5, individually and/or collectively constitute a “[v]iolation of the conditions of 
limitation placed by the board upon a certificate to practice,” as that clause is used in Section 
4731.22(B)(15), Ohio Revised Code. 
 

* * * * * 
 

The evidence demonstrates that Dr. Haj-Hamed has knowingly and repeatedly violated his 
November 14, 2003, Consent Agreement.  Indeed, Dr. Haj-Hamed has shown little regard, if 
any, for the importance of abiding by his Consent Agreement.  He was given an opportunity 
at his February probationary conference to resolve any misunderstanding that he had about the 
on-site requirement of his Consent Agreement, but instead Dr. Haj-Hamed lied, and affirmed 
that he had been following that requirement.  At hearing, Dr. Haj-Hamed attempted to obfuscate 
his failure to comply with the on-site requirement of his Consent Agreement by claiming that the 
terms “supervise” and “monitor” were unclear.   
 
Dr. Haj-Hamed further tried to evade responsibility for his misconduct by placing blame on the 
Board for failing to adequately notify Dr. Sultan of his duties under the Consent Agreement.  
The Consent Agreement, which Dr. Haj-Hamed admittedly had in his own possession by late 
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